

Public Service Commission

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JOHN S. HARVEY, Ph.D. Commissioner

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON
Lieutenant Governor

January 23, 2024

Kevin Robison, CEO Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 1600 Great Basin Blvd. Ely, Nevada 89301

Re: Docket No. 23-031-03 - Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc.'s Wildland Fire Protection Plan

Dear Mr. Robison,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc.'s ("Mt. Wheeler") November 2, 2023, filing of its 2023 Wildland Fire Protection Plan (WFPP) pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54–24–203. The WFPP provides information on how Mt. Wheeler meets the requirements in Utah Code Ann. § 54–24–203(2)(a) through (g).

The PSC also reviewed the comments filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) on November 30, 2023, and on January 18, 2024. DPU comments that Mt. Wheeler's WFPP was approved at the Board of Directors meeting held on December 11, 2023. DPU summarizes the changes in Mt. Wheeler 2023 WFPP compared to its 2020 WFPP. DPU recommends the Commission acknowledge that Mt. Wheeler has complied with the filing requirements in Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(1-3).

Based on the PSC's review of the WFPP and DPU's comments and recommendation, the PSC acknowledges the WFPP complies with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(2) and 54-24-203(3). Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(5)(a), the WFPP is available for public inspection at the PSC's offices and on its website.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary